
AGENDA

Committee Administrator:     Democratic Services Officer  (01609 767015)

Wednesday, 6 September 2017

Dear Councillor

NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting PLANNING COMMITTEE

Date Thursday, 14 September 2017

Time 1.30 pm

Venue Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton

Yours sincerely

J. Ives.
Dr Justin Ives
Chief Executive

To: Councillors Councillors
P Bardon (Chairman)
J Noone (Vice-Chairman)
M A Barningham
D M Blades
S P Dickins
Mrs B S Fortune

K G Hardisty
C Patmore
B Phillips
C Rooke
A Wake
D A Webster

Other Members of the Council for information 

PLEASE NOTE THAT THERE WILL BE MEMBER TRAINING COMMENCING AT 10.00am REGARDING AN 
UPDATE ON APPEALS AND THE LOCAL PLAN PROGRESS (DRAFT SITES AND POLICIES)

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

Page No

1. MINUTES 1 - 4

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 17 August 2017 (P.9 - P.10), attached.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

3. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 5 - 152

Report of the Executive Director.

Please note that plans are available to view on the Council's website through the 
Public Access facility.

4. MATTERS OF URGENCY 

Any other business of which not less than 24 hours prior notice, preferably in writing, 
has been given to the Chief Executive and which the Chairman decides is urgent.



Minutes of the meeting of the PLANNING 
COMMITTEE held at 1.30 pm on Thursday, 

17th August, 2017 at Council Chamber, Civic 
Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton  

Present

Councillor P Bardon (in the Chair)

Councillor M A Barningham
Mrs B S Fortune
K G Hardisty
C Patmore

Councillor B Phillips
C Rooke
D A Webster

Also in Attendance

Councillor M S Robson
Mrs I Sanderson

Councillor S Watson

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Noone, D M Blades, 
S P Dickins and A Wake

P.9 MINUTES

THE DECISION:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 20 July 2017 (P.7 - P.8), 
previously circulated, be signed as a correct record.

P.10 PLANNING APPLICATIONS

The Committee considered reports of the Executive Director relating to applications for 
planning permission.  During the meeting, Officers referred to additional information 
and representations which had been received.

Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an amendment 
made by the Committee, the condition as set out in the report and the appropriate time 
limit conditions were to be attached in accordance with the relevant provisions of 
Section 91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

The abbreviated conditions and reasons shown in the report were to be set out in full 
on the notices of decision.  It was noted that following consideration by the Committee, 
and without further reference to the Committee, the Executive Director had delegated 
authority to add, delete or amend conditions and reasons for refusal.

In considering the report(s) of the Executive Director regard had been paid to the 
policies of the relevant development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and 
all other material planning considerations.  Where the Committee deferred 
consideration or refused planning permission the reasons for that decision are as 
shown in the report or as set out below.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



PLANNING COMMITTEE
17 August 2017

Where the Committee granted planning permission in accordance with the 
recommendation in a report this was because the proposal is in accordance with the 
development plan the National Planning Policy Framework or other material 
considerations as set out in the report unless otherwise specified below.  Where the 
Committee granted planning permission contrary to the recommendation in the report 
the reasons for doing so and the conditions to be attached are set out below.

THE DECISION:

That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendation in the 
report of the Executive Director, unless shown otherwise:-

(1) 16/02735/OUT - Outline application for one replacement dwelling and 
constr
[...]
- Outline application for a new dwelling with details of access and 
layout at Hope Farm East, Sandhutton for Mr John Beamson

PERMISSION GRANTED

Page 3



PLANNING COMMITTEE
17 August 2017

(11) 16/01139/FUL - Demolition of former abattoir buildings and construction of a 
terrace of 4, three bedroom dwellings to include access, parking, landscaping, 
gardens and boundary treatment at H Lee and Son, Chapel Street, Thirsk for Mr 
A Abbott

PERMISSION GRANTED because the Committee considered the scheme 
enhanced the character and appearance of the conservation area.

The decision was contrary to the recommendation of the Executive Director.

(12) 17/00894/LBC - Demolition of former abattoir buildings and construction of a 
terrace of 4, three bedroom dwellings to include access, parking, landscaping, 
gardens and boundary treatment at H Lee and Son, Chapel Street, Thirsk for Mr 
A Abbott

PERMISSION GRANTED because the scheme would not harm any features of 
special architectural or historic interest.

The decision was contrary to the recommendation of the Executive Director.

(13) 17/01312/FUL - Revised application for the demolition of a conservatory and 
construction of a two storey extension to existing dwelling at Oakwell Barn, 
Fountains Court, Sutton-under-Whitestonecliffe for Dr Ian Wellings

PERMISSION REFUSED

(The applicant’s agent, Jonathan Helmn, spoke in support of the application).

(Richard Hadley spoke objecting to the application.)

(14) 17/00807/FUL - Four detached houses for at Anchor Dykes, Station Road, 
Topcliffe Mr and Mrs Corps

PERMISSION GRANTED

(The applicant’s agent, Dan Hockey, spoke in support of the application).

(15) 17/00784/FUL - Demolition of outbuilding and construction of two storey building 
to provide 7 bed/breakfast units and 3 timber holiday cabins at Duke of 
Wellington, Welbury for Levendale Properties Ltd

DEFER for further consideration of the details of the scheme, the site and the 
surroundings.

The meeting closed at 4.05 pm

___________________________
Chairman of the Committee

Page 4



PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS

The attached list of planning applications is to be considered at the 
meeting of the Planning Committee at the Civic Centre, Stone 
Cross, Northallerton on Thursday 14 September 2017.  The meeting 
will commence at 1.30pm.

Further information on possible timings can be obtained from the Democratic 
Services Officer, Louise Hancock, by telephoning Northallerton (01609) 767015 
before 9.00 am on the day of the meeting.

The background papers for each application may be inspected during office hours at 
the Civic Centre by making an appointment with the Executive Director. Background 
papers include the application form with relevant certificates and plans, 
correspondence from the applicant, statutory bodies, other interested parties and any 
other relevant documents.

Members are asked to note that the criteria for site visits is set out overleaf.

Following consideration by the Committee, and without further reference to the 
Committee, the Executive Director has delegated authority to add, delete or amend 
conditions to be attached to planning permissions and also add, delete or amend 
reasons for refusal of planning permission. 

Mick Jewitt
Executive Director

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



SITE VISIT CRITERIA

1. The application under consideration raises specific issues in relation to 
matters such as scale, design, location, access or setting which can only be 
fully understood from the site itself.

2. The application raises an important point of planning principle which has wider 
implications beyond the site itself and as a result would lead to the 
establishment of an approach which would be applied to other applications.

3. The application involves judgements about the applicability of approved or 
developing policies of the Council, particularly where those policies could be 
balanced against other material planning considerations which may have a 
greater weight.

4. The application has attracted significant public interest and a visit would 
provide an opportunity for the Committee to demonstrate that the application 
has received a full and comprehensive evaluation prior to its determination.

5. There should be a majority of Members insufficiently familiar with the site to 
enable a decision to be made at the meeting.

6. Site visits will usually be selected following a report to the Planning 
Committee. Additional visits may be included prior to the consideration of a 
Committee report when a Member or Officer considers that criteria nos 1 - 4 
above apply and an early visit would be in the interests of the efficiency of the 
development control service. Such additional site visits will be agreed for 
inclusion in consultation with the Chairman or Vice-Chairman of the Planning 
Committee.

Page 6



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Thursday 14 September 2017 

 
Item No 

 
Application Ref/ 
Officer/Parish 

Proposal/Site Description 

1 17/01532/OUT 
Mrs C Strudwick 
Alne 
 
Page no: 11 
 
 

Outline application for (some matters reserved) 2 dwellings 
with garages and associated infrastructure 
 
For: Mr T W Clark 
At: Land off Back Lane, Main Street, Alne 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

2 
 

17/00495/FUL 
Mr K Ayrton 
Borrowby 
 
Page no: 19 
 
 

Five dwellings 
 
For: Mr Nigel Speight 
At: Land east of Bedlam Hill, Borrowby 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

3 
 

17/01020/FUL 
Miss L Chambers 
Carlton Miniott 
 
Page no: 29 
 
 
 

Change of use of agricultural land; siting of 70 holiday lodges 
(caravans)(as amended 21 August 2017); construction of 
single storey leisure facilities building; circulation; car parking 
and landscaping 
For: Coppergreen Developments Ltd 
At: Woodland Lodges, Carlton Road, Carlton Miniott 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

4 
 

 

17/00519/REM 
Mr T Wood 
Easingwold 
 
Page no: 39 
 
 

Reserved matters submission for details of layout, scale, 
appearance and landscaping for residential development of 
175 dwellings 
 
For: Kier Living  
At: Land off Stillington Road, Easingwold 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

5 
 
 

17/01431/OUT 
Mr K Ayrton 
Great Ayton 
 
Page no: 75 
 
 
 

Outline application (all matters reserved) for the construction 
of 5 bungalows 
 
For: Mr & Mrs P Scrope 
At: Land east of Langbaurgh Ridge, Guisborough Road, Great 
Ayton 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  REFUSE 

6 
 
 

16/01987/OUT 
Mr T Wood 
Husthwaite 
 
Page no: 81 
 
 
 

Outline application (considering appearance, access, layout 
and scale) for the demolition of buildings and the construction 
of 3 dwellings 
 
For: Mr & Mrs Walker 
At: The Garage, Low Street, Husthwaite 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

Page 7



Item No 
 

Application Ref/ 
Officer/Parish 

Proposal/Site Description 

7 
 
 

17/01331/OUT 
Miss L Chambers 
Husthwaite 
 
Page no: 91 
 
 

Outline planning application, including access, with all other 
matters reserved for a single residential dwelling 
 
For: Mr Thomas Carter 
At: Land at Bye Green, Low Street, Husthwaite 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  REFUSE 

 
 

8 
 
 
 

17/01296/FUL 
Miss C Cornforth 
Knayton with Brawith 
 
Page no: 97 
 

Side extension and front porch 
 
For:  Mr Peter Johnson 
At:  1 Moor Rise, Knayton 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  REFUSE 

9 
 

17/00006/TPO1 
Mrs H Laws 
Scruton 
 
Page no: 101 
 
 

Hambleton District Council (Scruton) Tree Preservation Order 
2017 No.6 
 
Owner: Mr Richard Dennison 
At: Land North Of Lime Tree Cottage, Hamhall Lane, Scruton 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  CONFIRM 

10 
 
 

17/00877/FUL 
Mr K Ayrton 
Stokesley 
 
Page no: 105 
 
 
 

Construction of 45 retirement living apartments, 8 affordable 
apartments, provision of communal facilities, car parking, 
substation 
 
For: McCarthy & Stone Retirement Lifestyles Ltd 
At: Land east of White House Farm, Stokesley 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  REFUSE 

11 
 
 

17/01561/FUL 
Ms C Cornforth  
Thirsk 
 
Page no: 115 
 
 

Detached bungalow with associated access and parking 
 
For: Mr Mark McColmont 
At: Rear of 131 Long Street, Thirsk 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

12 
 
 

16/01871/FUL 
Mr K Ayrton 
Thornton le Moor 
 
Page no: 121 
 
 

Alterations and extension to public house and construction of 
3 dwellings with garages  
 
For: Mr C. Sayer 
At: Black Swan, Main Street, Thornton le Moor 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

13 
 

17/01347/FUL 
Mrs H Laws 
Thrintoft 
 
Page no: 133 
 

Dwelling with detached garage and associated external works 
 
For: Mr Andrew Hutchinson 
At: The Byres, Thrintoft 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

14 
 

17/01539/FUL 
Mrs H Laws 
Thrintoft 
 
Page no: 141 
 

Detached dwelling 
 
For: Mr P Dixon 
At: Glencoe, Thrintoft 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

Page 8



Item No 
 

Application Ref/ 
Officer/Parish 

Proposal/Site Description 

15 
 

17/01341/FUL 
Mr K Ayrton 
Whorlton 
 
Page no: 149 
 

Proposed pig finishing house 
 
For: Mr Andrew Dickins 
At: Wellington Farm, Ingleby Arncliffe 
 
RECOMMENDATION  GRANT 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Parish: Alne Committee date: 14 September 2017 
Ward: Easingwold Officer dealing: Mrs C Strudwick 
1 Target date: 22 September 2017 

17/01532/OUT  
 
Outline application for 2 dwellings with garages and associated infrastructure all 
matters except access are reserved for later approval 
At Land off Back Lane, Village Farm, Main Street, Alne 
For Mr T W Clark 
 
This application is referred to Planning Committee as the proposed development is 
considered to be a departure from the Development Plan 

1.0 SITE, CONTEXT AND PROPOSAL 

1.1 The application site is a rectangular, 0.12Ha, parcel of land located towards the north 
western corner of the village of Alne, within the Alne Conservation Area. The land is 
positioned between Jack Hole, the western end of Main Street, and Back Lane. 
Between the application site and Jack Hole is a development of converted 
agricultural buildings. To the north of the site is Back Lane and beyond a hedge a 
grass paddock. The site was last occupied by agricultural b
[...]
or appropriate on-site vehicle facilities in the interests of highway 
safety and the general amenity of the development. 
 

Page 26



 

13. To ensure that no mud or other debris is deposited on the carriageway in the 
interests of highway safety. 
 
14. To provide for appropriate on-site vehicle parking and storage facilities,  in the 
interests of highway safety and the general amenity of the area. 
 
Informatives 

1. The applicant is advised that prior to the initial occupation of any individual dwelling 
hereby permitted, the following bins and recycling box conforming to European 
Standard EN840 should be provided by the developer for the exclusive use of the 
occupants of that dwelling: 
 
1 x 240 litre black wheeled bin for general waste 
1 x 240 litre black wheeled bin with a blue lid for mixed household recycling; and 
1 x 55 litre blue recycling box for glass bottles and jars. 

In order to guarantee EN840 compliance the Council will only collect from bins and 
boxes sourced from Hambleton District Council - Waste and Streetscene. 

If the developer does not pay for bins and boxes, each new resident will be required 
to pay for them.  In the event that no payment is made, the Council will not collect 
waste and recycling from the dwelling concerned. 

Further details of the Council's Waste and Recycling Collection Policy and the 
charges for bins and boxes is available at www.hambleton.gov.uk or by telephoning 
01609 779977. 

Page 27

http://www.hambleton.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Parish: Carlton Miniott Committee date: 17 August 2017 
Ward: Thirsk Officer dealing: Laura Chambers 
3 Target date: 21 September 2017  

17/01020/FUL  
 
Change of use of agricultural land; siting of 70 holiday lodges (caravans); 
construction of single storey leisure facilities building; circulation; car parking and 
landscaping as amended by plans received 21 August 2017. 
At Woodland Lodges, Carlton Road, Carlton Miniott 
For Coppergreen Devel
[...]
 
the necessary details. 

Page 38



Dcagenda-07 

Parish: Easingwold Committee Date :        14 September 2017 
Ward: Easingwold  Officer dealing :           Mr T J Wood 
4 Date of extension of time: 21 September 2017 

 
17/00519/REM 
 

 

Reserved matters submission for details of layout, scale, appearance and landscaping 
for residential development of 175 dwellings. 
at Land Off Stillington Road Easingwold North Yorkshire 
for  Kier Living. 
 
The application is referred to Planning Committee as it is a major application with 
high levels of public interest. 
 
1.0     SITE, CONTEXT AND PROPOSAL 

1.1 Outline planning permission for up to 175 dwellings was granted on appeal 8th 
December 2015.  Reserved matters approval is now being sought. All matters were 
reserved for subsequent approval at the outline stage, other than associated 
infrastructure and access.  An indicative master plan showing plot positions, 
landscaping, roads and footpaths was submitted with the original outline application 
(13/01703/OUT) as part of the Design & Access Statement. 

1.2 The application site comprises an area of 6.74ha. The reserved matters application 
includes 175 units resulting in an average net density of 25.96 dwellings per hectare.  
The applicant has committed to a minimum of 50% affordable dwellings on site 
(which was a condition of the outline approval).  88 units are proposed to be 
affordable and 87 units are proposed to be market housing. 

1.3 Existing landscaping features would be retained and serve as focal points within the 
layout. The landscape features of merit within the site include hedgerows and trees 
on the north eastern boundary the majority of these are proposed to be retained and 
the scheme includes some additional planting enhancement and reinforcement.   

1.4 The application site consists of agricultural fields surrounded by hedgerows and there 
are mature trees along part of the northern boundary. It is generally flat, but dips 
slightly 
[...]
elf & White Horse Officer dealing :           Mr T J Wood 
6  
16/01987/OUT 
 

 

Outline application (considering appearance, access, layout and scale) for the demolition 
of buildings and the construction of 3 dwellings as amended by details received by 
Hambleton District Council on 25th May 2017. 
at The Garage Low Street Husthwaite North Yorkshire 
for  Mr & Mrs Walker. 
 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 The 0.16 hectare site lies on the north side of the village.  The land which is in a 

mixture of domestic and commercial use has a short frontage, about 12m, to Low 
Street, the site is deep extending 100m and widens out to the width of ‘The Garage’ 
site and the width of the adjacent dwelling, a width of about 21m, Cleveland House 
that is within the control of the applicant. Part of the proposal would involve work on 
or very close to the neighbouring dwelling Carlbury that stands to the east of the site. 
 

1.2 The neighbouring properties are: to the west the Public House, and to the east a 
residential property as noted above, ‘Carlbury’.  The land to the north is in agricultural 
usage.  To the south across the village street are residential properties. 
 

1.3 The site frontage is occupied by a yard behind which stands a range of buildings 
smithy and stables and more recently in use in conjunction with a landscaping 
business. 
 

1.4 The application is in outline form, unusually, the reserved matters are supplied for all 
but the landscaping details of the site.  The scheme details have been amended 
during the life of the application, initially 4 dwellings were proposed.  Following 
extensive discussions with neighbours, Parish Council, professional advisors and 
officers of the Council the details have been amended to show the layout of 3 
dwellings, one standing close to Carlbury enclosed by a walled garden and with 
parking to the rear, two further dwelling set further to the north.  The scheme 
comprises two 2 bedroom dwellings and one 
[...]
 pollution in accordance 
with Local Development Framework Policies CP1 and DP1. 
 
17.    In order that the development is undertaken in a form that is appropriate 
to the character and appearance of its surroundings and in accordance with 
the Development Plan Policy(ies) CP1, DP1, CP16, CP17, DP28, DP30 and 
DP32. 

Page 90



 

Parish: Husthwaite Committee date: 14 September 2017 
Ward: Raskelf & White Horse Officer dealing: Laura Chambers 
7 Target date: 21 September 2017 

17/01331/OUT  
 
Outline planning application, including access, with all other matters reserved for a 
single residential dwelling 
At Land at Bye Green, Low Street, Husthwaite 
For Mr Thomas Carter 
 
This application is referred to Planning Committee as the proposals are a departure 
from the development plan. 

1.0 SITE, CONTEXT AND PROPOSAL 

1.1 The application site is a grazing field, part of a small holding to the north of properties 
on Low Street, at the western extent of the village of Husthwaite. The site is beyond 
the development limits and conservation area boundary of the village, which closely 
follow the existing dwellings on Low Street. 

1.2 Access to the site is taken between existing dwellings from Low Street; it is not 
proposed to change this arrangement. The application site is located between 
existing dwellings to the south of the field and the agricultural and commercial 
buildings to the north, related to the small holding and machine repairs workshop. 

1.3 Outline approval is sought for a single dwelling, it is proposed to utilise the existing 
access to the Bye Green site to the east of number 1 West Terrace, Low Street. All 
other matters including appearance, layout, scale and landscaping are reserved and 
would be dealt with by a subsequent application should this be approved. 
Notwithstanding this, the application includes an indicative layout showing a 
detached dwelling located centrally within the plot at the rear of 1-3 West Terrace, 
Low Street. 

1.
[...]
 of 
the locality and the setting of the Conservation Area and fails to comply with Policies 
CP1, DP1, CP16, CP17, DP28 and DP32. 

 
6.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

That subject to any outstanding consultations permission is REFUSED for the 
following reasons: 

 
It is considered that by virtue of its positioning, roof form and use of materials, the 
proposed extension (conservatory) to the eastern elevation of the dwelling of 1 Moor 
Rise would be a prominent and inappropriate feature on the host building and within 
the street scene and has a harmful impact on the setting of the adjoining Knayton 
Conservation Area. The proposal is therefore considered to be contrary to policies 
CP1, DP1, CP16, CP17, DP28 and DP32 and the Hambleton House Extensions 
SPD. 

 
 
 

Page 99



This page is intentionally left blank



Parish: Scruton                                                            Committee Date: 14 September 2017 
Ward:    Morton on Swale                                               Officer dealing:  Mrs H Laws 
9 
 
17/00006/TPO1 
 
Tree Preservation Order 2017 No.6, 
At: Land north of Lime Tree Cottage, Ham Hall Lane, Scruton 
For: Mr Richard Dennison 
  
 The report is brought to Planning Committee as there has been an objection to 

the Order. 
  
1.0     SITE, CONTEXT AND PROPOSAL 
 
1.1     This report considers the confirmation of Tree Preservation Order (TPO) 2017/6. 
 
1.2     The trees are located within a paddock at the north western edge of the village of 

Scruton at the junction of Fleetham Lane and Ham Hall Lane.  There are several 
trees within the paddock including 14 mature lime trees, an oak and a sycamore.  
These 16 trees have been made the subject of a provisional Tree Preservation 
Order. 

 
2.0     RELEVANT PLANNING & ENFORCEMENT HISTORY 
 
2.1     In March 2017 the Council received an outline planning application for the 

construction of a dwelling with all matters reserved (17/00527/OUT).  An 
arboricultural survey was submitted wit
[...]
17/00877/FUL  
 
Construction of 45 retirement living apartments, 8 affordable apartments, provision of 
communal facilities, car parking, substation, landscaping and associated access 
At Land East of White House Farm, Stokesley 
For McCarthy & Stone Retirement Lifestyles Ltd 
 
This application is referred to Planning Committee as the application is for a major 
development. 

1.0 SITE, CONTEXT AND PROPOSAL 

1.1 The site is located on the western edge of Stokesley and is approximately 0.72 
hectares in extent. It is currently used for grazing. The boundaries accommodate 
hedgerows and trees, which form a particularly strong feature along the eastern 
boundary. The town centre of Stokesley is approximately 500 metres to the east and 
is accessible by footpath along Westlands. 

1.2 The Riversdene/Riverslea housing estate is located to the east, which 
accommodates a mix of 1970s two storey dwellings. The estate is accessed via 
Riverdene road, which extends along the eastern boundary of the site. To the north is 
the recently approved Taylor Wimpey development (178 dwellings). The dwellings at 
the front of the site have started to be occupied. As part of the development, a new 
roundabout has been constructed. 

1.3 White House Farm is located to the west of the site, where outline planning 
permission was granted in 2016 to redevelop the site with 25 dwellings. As all 
matters were reserved, the scale of development has yet to be determined. 

1.4 The land to the south is open countryside with long distance views to the edge of the 
North York Moors National Park. 

1.5 The proposed development would deliver a high-density development, equating to 
73.6 dwellings per hectare. This would comprise two main elements. The retirement 
living apartments accommodated in a mainly 3 storey L-shaped building, which has a 
shorter frontage onto Westlands and a longer arm extending back to the rear of the 
site. The supporting planning statement confirms that the accommodat
[...]
g 
Act 1990 and where appropriate as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

2. In order that the development is undertaken in a form that is appropriate to the 
character and appearance of its surroundings and in accordance with the 
Development Plan Policies DP28 and DP32.  

3.  In order that the development is undertaken in a form that is appropriate to the 
character and appearance of its surroundings and in accordance with the 
Development Plan Policies DP28 and DP32. 

4.  In order that the development is undertaken in a form that is appropriate to the 
character and appearance of its surroundings and in accordance with the 
Development Plan Policies DP28 and DP32. 

5.  In order that the development is undertaken in a form that is appropriate to the 
character and appearance of its surroundings and in accordance with the 
Development Plan Policies DP28 and DP32. 

Page 120



 

Parish: Thornton le Moor Committee date: 14 September 2017 
Ward: Bagby & Thorntons Officer dealing: Mr K Ayrton 
12 Target date: 18 August 2017 

16/01871/FUL  
 
Alterations and extension to public house and construction of 3 dwellings with 
garages as amended by details received by Hambleton District Council on 15th May 
2017 
At Black Swan, Main Street, Thornton Le Moor 
For Mr C Sayer 
 
This application is referred to Planning Committee as the proposal is a departure from 
the Development Plan 

1.0 SITE, CONTEXT AND PROPOSAL 

1.1 The site is located centrally within the settlement of Thornton Le Moor, which is 
approximately 5km to the south of Northallerton. It currently accommodates a public 
house, which is sited in-line with the adjacent residential development, fronting onto 
the road that passes through the village. A car park is located to the front of the site. 
The application form confirms that the public house has been closed since July 2014. 
It has been formally designated as an Asset of Community Value. 

1.2 There is an access

Minutes of the meeting


 
Minutes of the meeting of the PLANNING 

COMMITTEE held at 1.30 pm on Thursday, 
14th September, 2017 at Council Chamber, 

Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton  

Present

Councillor P Bardon (in the Chair)

Councillor J Noone
M A Barningham
D M Blades
K G Hardisty
C Patmore

Councillor B Phillips
C Rooke
A Wake
D A Webster

Also in Attendance

Councillor R Kirk Councillor Mrs J Watson

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S P Dickins and 
Mrs B S Fortune

P.11 MINUTES

THE DECISION:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 17 August 2017 (P.9 - P.10), 
previously circulated, be signed as a correct record.

P.12 PLANNING APPLICATIONS

The Committee considered reports of the Executive Director relating to applications for 
planning permission.  During the meeting, Officers referred to additional information 
and representations which had been received.

Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an amendment 
made by the Committee, the condition as set out in the report and the appropriate time 
limit conditions were to be attached in accordance with the relevant provisions of 
Section 91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

The abbreviated conditions and reasons shown in the report were to be set out in full 
on the notices of decision.  It was noted that following consideration by the Committee, 
and without further reference to the Committee, the Executive Director had delegated 
authority to add, delete or amend conditions and reasons for refusal.

In considering the report(s) of the Executive Director regard had been paid to the 
policies of the relevant development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and 



PLANNING COMMITTEE
14 September 2017

all other material planning considerations.  Where the Committee deferred 
consideration or refused planning permission the reasons for that decision are as 
shown in the report or as set out below.  

Where the Committee granted planning permission in accordance with the 
recommendation in a report this was because the proposal is in accordance with the 
development plan the National Planning Policy Framework or other material 
considerations as set out in the report unless otherwise specified below.  Where the 
Committee granted planning permission contrary to the recommendation in the report 
the reasons for doing so and the conditions to be attached are set out below.

THE DECISION:

That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendation in the 
report of the Executive Director, unless shown otherwise:-

(1) 17/01532/OUT - Outline application for (some matters reserved) 2 dwellings with 
garages and associated infrastructure at Land off Back Lane, Main Street, Alne 
for Mr T W Clark

PERMISSION GRANTED

(The applicant’s agent, Ken Wood, spoke in support of the application).

(Gary Thorne spoke objecting to the application.)

(2) 17/00495/FUL - Five dwellings at Land east of Bedlam Hill, Borrowby for Mr Nigel 
Speight

PERMISSION GRANTED

(The applicant, Nigel Speight, spoke in support of the application.)

(Tim Saunders spoke objecting to the application.)

(3) 17/01020/FUL - Change of use of agricultural land; siting of 70 holiday lodges 
(caravans)(as amended 21 August 2017); construction of single storey leisure 
facilities building; circulation; car parking and landscaping at Woodland Lodges, 
Carlton Road, Carlton Miniott for Coppergreen Developments Ltd

PERMISSION GRANTED subject to additional conditions relating to occupancy 
of the lodges, external lighting and passing places on the access road.

(The applicant, Richard Sidi, spoke in support of the application.)

(Jane Mogridge spoke objecting to the application.)

(4) 17/00519/REM - Reserved matters submission for details of layout, scale, 
appearance and landscaping for residential development of 175 dwellings at 
Land off Stillington Road, Easingwold for Kier Living

PERMISSION GRANTED subject to a condition that visitor parking spaces are 
not to be allocated to any specific dwellings. 

(The applicant’s agent, Richard Mowat, spoke in support of the application).



PLANNING COMMITTEE
14 September 2017

(5) 17/01431/OUT - Outline application (all matters reserved) for the construction of 
5 bungalows at Land east of Langbaurgh Ridge, Guisborough Road, Great Ayton 
for Mr & Mrs P Scrope

PERMISSION REFUSED

(The applicant, Mr P Scrope, spoke in support of the application.)

(Mr Bill Pye spoke objecting to the application.)

(6) 16/01987/OUT - Outline application (considering appearance, access, layout and 
scale) for the demolition of buildings and the construction of 3 dwellings at The 
Garage, Low Street, Husthwaite for Mr & Mrs Walker

PERMISSION GRANTED

(The applicant’s agent, Jonathan Saddington, spoke in support of the 
application).

(Mr Borrows spoke objecting to the application.)

(7) 17/01331/OUT - Outline planning application, including access, with all other 
matters reserved for a single residential dwelling at Land at Bye Green, Low 
Street, Husthwaite for Mr Thomas Carter

PERMISSION REFUSED

(The applicant’s agent, Alex Cowling, spoke in support of the application).

(8) 17/01296/FUL - Side extension and front porch at 1 Moor Rise, Knayton for Mr 
Peter Johnson

PERMISSION GRANTED because the development would not be a prominent 
and inappropriate feature on the host building and within the street scene and will 
not cause harm to the setting of the Conservation Area

The decision was contrary to the recommendation of the Executive Director.

(The applicant, Peter Johnson, spoke in support of the application.)

(9) 17/00006/TPO1 - Hambleton District Council (Scruton) Tree Preservation Order 
2017 No.6 Owner: Mr Richard Dennison at Land North Of Lime Tree Cottage, 
Hamhall Lane, Scruton

That TPO 2017/16 be CONFIRMED

(Anthony Wood spoke on behalf of Scruton Parish Council supporting the 
confirmation of the Tree Preservation Order.)

(10) 17/00877/FUL - Construction of 45 retirement living apartments, 8 affordable 
apartments, provision of communal facilities, car parking, substation at Land east 
of White House Farm, Stokesley for McCarthy & Stone Retirement Lifestyles Ltd



PLANNING COMMITTEE
14 September 2017

DEFER to allow the applicant to address the comments of the highway authority 
and parking, access and accessibility issues.

(Linda Yare spoke objecting to the application.)

(11) 17/01561/FUL - Detached bungalow with associated access and parking at Rear 
of 131 Long Street, Thirsk for Mr Mark McColmont

PERMISSION GRANTED subject to additional conditions to limit the use of the 
new access to 135 Long Street and the new bungalow, and to require the 
pedestrian mitigation measures to be implemented if the archway access is used 
by the new bungalow.

(Andy Watson spoke objecting to the application.)

(12) 16/01871/FUL - Alterations and extension to public house and construction of 3 
dwellings with garages at Black Swan, Main Street, Thornton le Moor for Mr C 
Sayer

PERMISSION GRANTED subject to a Section 106 Agreement to ensure that 
profit from the housing is invested in the public house in lieu of Condition 4

(The applicant’s agent, Derek McKenzie, spoke in support of the application).

(Peter Pybus spoke objecting to the application.)

(13) 17/01347/FUL - Dwelling with detached garage and associated external works at 
The Byres, Thrintoft for Mr Andrew Hutchinson

PERMISSION GRANTED

(14) 17/01539/FUL - Detached dwelling for Mr P Dixon at Glencoe, Thrintoft

PERMISSION GRANTED

(15) 17/01341/FUL - Proposed pig finishing house at Wellington Farm, Ingleby 
Arncliffe for Mr Andrew Dickins

PERMISSION GRANTED

The meeting closed at 5.15 pm

___________________________
Chairman of the Committee


